wc90711

2012-002720 Klamath County, Oregon

03/13/2012 03:27:48 PM



RECORDING COVER

Fee: \$72.00

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A 400 National Way Simi Valley, CA 93065

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: SAME AS ABOVE

RE: OREGON NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE

APN: R76312

TS Number: 11-0048958 Consideration: \$ 387,719.03

Borrower: L. FRANK GOODSON AND LILLIE L. GOODSON ADDRESS: 50205 HIGHWAY 62 CHILOQUIN OR 97624-

Enclosed herewith please find the following document(s) for recording:

ASSIGNMENT

GRANTOR: 400 National Way Simi Valley, CA 93065

GRANTEE:

400 National Way Simi Valley, CA 93065

Enclosed herewith please find the following document(s) for recording:

TRUSTEE DEED

GRANTOR: RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A.

1800 Tapo Canyon Rd. SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

GRANTEE:

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION

1800 Tapo Canyon Rd. SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

Enclosed herewith please find the following document(s) for recording:

NON-MILITARY AFF

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP 1800 Tapo Canyon Rd. SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

> RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A 1800 Tapo Canyon Rd., CA6-914-01-94 SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

6 Comet

After recording return to:

RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. 400 National Way SIMI VALLEY, CA 93065

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be sent to the following address:

Same as above

TRUSTEE'S DEED

T.S. No. 11-0048958

Consideration: \$387,719.03

THIS INDENTURE, made March 2, 2012 between RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. hereinafter called Trustee, and FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION hereinafter called the second party;

WITNESSETH

RECITALS: L. FRANK GOODSON AND LILLIE L. GOODSON, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY., as grantor, executed and delivered to: AMERITITLE, as Trustee, for the benefit of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as beneficiary, a certain Trust Deed dated 09/29/2006, duly recorded on 09/29/2006 in the mortgage records of Klamath County, or as Recorder's fee/file/instrument/microfilm/reception No. 2006-019707.

In said Trust Deed the real property therein and hereinafter described was conveyed by said grantor to said Trustee to secure, among other things, the performance of certain obligations of the grantor to the said beneficiary. The said grantor thereafter defaulted in grantor's performance of the obligations secured by said Trust Deed as stated in the notice of default hereinafter mentioned and such default still existed at the time of the sale hereinafter described.

By reason of said default, the owner and holder of the obligations secured by said Trust Deed, being the beneficiary therein named, or beneficiary's successor in interest, declared all sums so secured immediately due and owing; a notice of default, containing an election to sell the said real property and to foreclose said Trust Deed by advertisement and sale to satisfy grantor's said obligations was recorded in the mortgage records of said county on 06/22/2011, thereof or as fee/file/instrument/microfilm/reception No. 2011-007579 to which reference is now made.

After the recording of said notice of default, as aforesaid, RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A., the undersigned Trustee gave notice to the grantor(s) and occupant(s) as required by and in accordance with Sections 20 and 21 of Chapter 19, Oregon Laws 2008, (amending and/or supplementing ORS 86.705 to 86.795) by mailing said notice by both first class and certified mail with return receipt requested. The mailing of said notices is shown by an affidavit of mailing recorded prior to sale date. In addition, the undersigned trustee gave notice of the time for and place of sale of said real property as fixed by the Trustee and as required by law; copies of the Trustee's Notice of Sale were served pursuant to ORCP 7D.(2) and 7D.(3) or mailed by both first class and certified mail with return receipt requested, to the

TRUSTEE'S DEED

T.S. No. 11-0048958 APN: R76312

last-known address of the persons or their legal representatives, if any, named in ORS 86.740 (1) and (2)(a), at least 120 days before the date the property was sold, and the Trustee's Notice of Sale was mailed by first class and certified mail with return receipt requested, to the last-known address of the guardian, conservator, administrator, or executor of any person named in ORS 86.740 (1), promptly after the Trustee received knowledge of the disability, insanity or death of any such person; the Notice of Sale was served upon occupants of the property described in the Trust Deed in the manner in which a summons is served pursuant to ORCP 7D.(2) and 7D.(3) at least 120 days before the date the property was sold, pursuant to ORS 86.750(1). If the foreclosure proceedings were stayed and released from stay, copies of an Amended Notice of Sale in the form required by ORS 86.755(6) were mailed by registered or certified mail to the last-known address of those persons listed in ORS 86.740 and 86.750(1) and to the address provided by each person who was present at the time and place set for the sale which was stayed within 30 days after the release from stay. Further, the Trustee published a copy of said notice of sale in a newspaper of general circulation in each county in which the said real property is situated, once a week for four successive weeks; the last publication of said notice occurred more than twenty days prior to the date of such sale. The mailing, service and publication of said notice of sale are shown by one or more affidavits or proof of service duly recorded prior to the date of sale in the records of said county, together with the said notice of default and election to sell and the Trustee's notice of sale, being now referred to and incorporated in and made a part of this Trustee's Deed as fully as if set out herein verbatim. The undersigned Trustee has no actual notice of any person, other than the persons named in said affidavits and proofs as having or claiming a lien on or interest in said described real property, entitled to notice pursuant to ORS 86.740 (1)(b) or (1)(c).

Pursuant to the said notice of sale, the undersigned Trustee on 03/01/2012, at the hour of 10:00 AM, of said day, in accordance with the standard of time established by ORS 187.110, and at the place so fixed for sale, as aforesaid, in full accordance with the laws of the state of Oregon and pursuant to the powers conferred upon said Trustee by said Trust Deed, sold said real property in one parcel at public auction to the said second party for the sum of \$387,719.03, said second party being the highest and best bidder at such sale and said sum being the highest and best sum bid for said property. The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer is the sum of \$387,719.03.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the said sum so paid by the second party in cash, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and by the authority vested in said Trustee by the laws of the State of Oregon and by said Trust Deed, the Trustee does hereby convey unto the second party all interest which the grantor had or had the power to convey at the time of the grantor's execution of said Trust Deed, together with any interest the said grantor or grantor's successors in interest acquired after the execution of said Trust Deed in and to the following described real property to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the second party, the second party's heirs, successors-ininterest and assigns forever.

In constructing this instrument and wherever the context so requires, the singular includes the plural; the word "grantor" includes any successor-in-interest to the grantor as well as each and all other persons owing an obligation, the performance of which is secured by said Trust Deed; the word "Trustee"

TRUSTEE'S DEED

T.S. No. 11-0048958 APN: R76312

includes any successor Trustee, the word "beneficiary" includes any successor-in-interest of the beneficiary first named above, and the word "person" includes corporation and any other legal or commercial entity.

BY WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Trustee has hereunto executed this document, if the undersigned is a corporation, it has caused its corporate name to be signed and its seal affixed hereto by an officer duly authorized thereunto by order of its Board of Directors.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES.

RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. MAR 0 6 2012	
Loacineh Mansourian Assistant Vice President	
State of California County ofVENTURA	
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this	day of MAR 0 6 2012, asis of satisfactory evidence to be
(seal) RAMON OLIVAS Commission # 1829355 Notary Public - California	ture (Coll RAMON OLIVAS

My Comm. Expires Jan 5, 2013

Page 3 of 3

Order No. 0090711 Page 6 Oregon Title Insurance Rating Organization (OTTRO)
OTTRO No. G-01

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1

A tract of land in the NW1/4 of the SW1/4 of Section 26, Township 33 South, Range 7 1/2 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Easterly boundary of the right of way of The Dalles-California Highway, according to the survey and establishment of said highway as made in 1932, said right of way being 100 feet in width, said point being located 50 feet Easterly and opposite to Engineer's Survey Station 1880 + 11.3, said point being further located South 53° 38' East a distance of 1108.5 feet from the West quarter corner of said Section 26, said point being further located a distance of 52 feet Southerly from the South water line of the Fort Creek Irrigation Canal and said point being further located at the intersection of the Easterly line of the said Dalles-California Highway right of way with the Southerly line of the proposed right of way of the rock quarry hauling road provided through said legal subdivision for the purposes of construction of surfacing for said highway; thence South 19° 43' East for 200 feet along the said Easterly boundary of The Dalles-California Highway right of way; thence North 70° 17' East for 200 feet at right angles to the last described course; thence North 19° 43' West for 247.6 feet to a point on the Southerly boundary of the right of way of the aforesaid rock quarry hauling road; thence South 56° 54' West for 205.6 feet along said rock quarry hauling road boundary to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT THEREFROM that portion lying Westerly of a line parallel with and 80 feet Easterly of the center line of the Crater Lake Highway.

PARCEL 2

A tract of land being a portion of Parcel 2 of "Minor Land Partition 39-90", Situated in the NW1/4 SW1/4 of Section 26, Township 33 South, Range 7 1/2 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Parcel 2, said point being on the Northeasterly right of way line of State Highway 62, from which the West 1/4 corner of said Section 26 bears North 51° 51' 28" West 1196.49 feet; thence North 19° 26' 26" West, along said line 207.0 feet to the center of Fort Creek; thence, along the center of Fort Creek, North 57° 47' East 37.0 feet, North 37° 05' East 19.0 feet and North 45° 40' East 35.0 feet; thence, leaving the center of Fort Creek, South 50° 33' East 225.1 feet, more or less, to a point on the South line of said Parcel 2; thence South 57° 10' 20" West 205.59 feet to the point of beginning, with bearings based on record of survey 5389 on file at the office of the Klamath County Surveyor, being property line adjustment 47-99.

LESS AND EXCEPTING a parcel of land lying in the NW1/4 SW1/4 of Section 26, Township 33 South, Range 7 1/2 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon and being a portion of that property described in that Warranty Deed to L. Frank and Lillie L. Goodson, recorded February 18, 2000 in Book M00, page 5258, Microfilm Records of Klamath County, Oregon; the said parcel being that portion of said property included in a strip of land 60.00 feet in width, lying Easterly of the center line of the relocated Crater Lake Highway which center line is described as follows:

541 882 0620

P.010

Order No. 0090711 Page 7

Oregon Title Insurance Rating Organization (OTIRO) OTIRO No. G-01

(Parcel 2 Continued).

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1868+27.27, said station being 16.64 feet South and 47.15 feet West of the most Southerly corner of Parcel 3, Minor Land Partition 39-90, Klamath County; thence North 19°26'26" West 1,606.23 feet; thence on a 1,432.40 feet radius curve right (the long chord bears North 08°41'38" West 534.20 feet) 537.34 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1889+70.84 Back equals 1889+75.60 ahead; thence North 02°03'11" East 731.96 feet to Engineer's Station 1897+07.56 on said center line.

Bearings are based upon the Westerly line of Parcel 3, Minor Land Partition 39-90, Klamath County.

AMERITITLE



After Recording Return to: ReconTrust Company N.A. 1800 Tapo Canyon Rd Simi Valley, CA 93063 TS# 11-0048958

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

Loucineh Mansourian being first duly sworn deposes and says:

That the undersigned Affiant, is over the age of eighteen years and competent to make this affidavit, and says L. FRANK GOODSON AND LILLIE L. GOODSON,

not and neither is, in the military service of the United States, within the meaning of the Service Members Civil Relief Act, as amended; that neither person is a member of the United States Marine Corps, Women's Reserve, or Women's Army Auxiliary Corps or Women's Army Corps (WACS), or Women's Coast Guard Reserve (SPARS), or being educated under the supervision of the United States preliminary to induction into the Military Service or under orders to report for induction under the Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, as amended, or as a member of the Enlisted Reserve Corps under orders to report for military service of an American Citizen serving with the forces of any nation allied with the United States in the prosecution of a war, or in the Federal Service or active duty as a member of the Army of the United States, or the United States Navy of the Marine Corps, or the Coast Guard, or as an officer of the Public Health Service within the purview of the Service Members Civil Relief Act of 1940, as amended.

That this affidavit is made for the purpose of enabling, without leave of court first obtained, the Trustee to sell certain property to be sold under the terms of a deed of trust pursuant to the power of sale contained therein.

DATED:	MAR 0 6 2012		RA	NK OF AMERI	ICA NA SUCO	'ESSOR RV MERGER
			BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP			
			By: MAR 0 6 2012			
					icineh Mansour istant Vice Pres	
STATE OF CA	LIFORNIA)				
COUNTY OF	VENTURA)	SS			
				MAR (0 6 2012	
	sworn to (or affirme					, by Loucineh
wiansourian, p	proved to me on the b	asis oi satistac	fory evidence to	o be the person(s	n) who appeared	before me.
	• • • • • • •		16	20		
	RAMON OLIV Commission # 18	29355	-	ic for California sion expires:	JAN 0 5 2013	
NN (S)	Notary Public - Ca Los Angeles Co			RA	MON OLIVAS	

My Comm. Expires Jan 5, 2013